### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Paul A Matula	10/14/2011
Dominick Mastri	02/16/2012
James R Parys	02/16/2012
Ralph Stearns	02/16/2012
Johnnie H Copley	02/15/2012
Christopher Estkowski	02/16/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SurgiQuest, Inc.		
Street Address:	12 Cascade Blvd		
City:	Orange		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06477		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13214828	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)439-4170 Phone: 2033536881

Email: ccapelli@eapdlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christopher John Capelli

Address Line 1: PO Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 82317(53472)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0205

# NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher J. Capelli Total Attachments: 7 source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page1.tif source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page2.tif source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page3.tif source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page4.tif source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page5.tif source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page6.tif source=82317CIP\_53472\_assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0206

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Paul A. Matula; Dominick Mastri; James R. Parys; Ralph Stearns; Johnnie H. Copley; and Christopher Estkowski (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 20 Stage Road, Brookfield, Connecticut 06804; 302 Cambridge Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut 06606; 52 Alison Avenue, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410; 38 South Road, Bozrah, Connecticut 06334; 3775 Dixon Drive, Morris, Illinois 60450; and 6015 105th Avenue, Pullman, Michigan 49450, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in MULTI-FLOW FILTRATION SYSTEM, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on August 22, 2011 as U.S. Application No. 13/214,828 and filed as International Application No. PCT/US2011/48461 on August 22, 2011; and

WHEREAS, SurgiQuest, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 12 Cascade Blvd., Orange, Connecticut 06477 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

# EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

82317(53472)

3

		Mul al atale	
Date;	Oct 14 2011	Paul A. Matula	
<b>s</b> ico		•	
		Dominick Mastri	
Date:			
		James R. Parys	
Date:		valios IX. Larys	
Date;		Ralph Stearns	
Date,			
		Johnnie H. Copley	
Date:			
Date:		Christopher Estkowski	
No	tary: Athina H. Athina H.	Magillon Magillon	
ATHINA H. MAGILTON			

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2018

STM 280634.1

PATENT REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0210

		Paul A. Matula
Date:		Journal Mastri
Date:	2-16-15	Lu Klez
Date:	2/16/12	Polph Stearns
Date:		Ralph Stearns
Date:		Johnnie H. Copley
Date:		Christopher Estkowski

		Paul A. Matula
Date:		
D.W.	The second state of the se	
		Dominick Mastri
Date:		
		Control of the first tests of the first test in the control of the
		James R. Parys
Date:		
		The state of the s
		Ralph Stearns
		OFFICIAL SEAL TERRI COLICH
Date:		NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ELBHORS MY COMMERCIAL EXPERIENCES
		The state of the s
		Johnnie H. Copley the lovel
	31.76	Johnnie H. Copley
Date:	2/15/2012	
	,	Christopher Estkowski
Date:		and of American
Date.	The state of the s	
		4

STM 280634.1

PATENT REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0212

Feb 16 12 11:3	5a	Christopher	Estkowski	269-236-9898	p.7
					\$ \$ \$
				Paul A. Matula	
	Date	ı:		A BUT 153, FI GLUTA	
		**************************************	and the second s		
				Dominick Mastri	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	Date		and any any any any and any and any any any any and any and any		en commence property and the second
				James R. Parys	
	Date	* *			
					:
	Date	,		Ralph Stearns	:
	Date	'	unuarraman magamagamagamagamakan miladi miladi di Panda berkari 1988-1984 (1988-1984)		
				Johnnie H. Copley	
	Date	*	<del>ar terr son de la colonia de la colonia de la colo</del> nia de la colonia de	MARKE AD	-
			i	Christopher Estkowski	
	Date	FEB	le, 2012	Shelo A. Mil	<u>a</u>
			·	SHELLEY A MELER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF VAN BUREN	:
				MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AND 20, 2012 ASTING IN COUNTY OF VAN BLUCE	:
	STM 26	(0634.)		4 82017(50-77)	and decides as

PATENT REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0213

RECORDED: 02/29/2012